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SOUTH CAROLINA HEALTH PLAN 

CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION 

The South Carolina Code of Laws requires the Department of Health and Environmental 

Control ("Department") to prepare a South Carolina Health Plan ("Plan"), with the advice of 

the Health Planning Committee, for use in the administration of the Certificate of Need 

Program. See § 44-7-180(8). 

CERTIFICATE OF NEED 

Certificate of Need (CON) must be obtained from the Department before undertaking certain 

health care related projects. Specifically, a person or nursing home is required to obtain a 

CON prior to undertaking: the construction or other establishment of a new nursing home; 

a change in the existing bed complement of a nursing home through the addition of one or 

more beds or change in the classification of licensure of one or more beds; and other 

projects enumerated in statute. See§ 44-7-160(A). A home health agency shall obtain a CON 

before licensure. See § 44-69-75(A). Finally, a person or health care facility is required to 

obtain a CON prior to undertaking: the construction or other establishment of a hospital; 

and a change in the existing bed complement of a hospital through the addition of one or 

more beds or change in the classification of licensure of one or more beds. See§ 44-7-160(B). 

Effective January 1, 2027, the CON requirements for hospitals are repealed. See § 44-7-

160(C). 

HEALTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 

The Health Planning Committee advises the Department in the drafting of the South Carolina 

Health Plan. It is comprised of fourteen members, twelve of whom are appointed by the 

Governor, which must include at least one member from each congressional district. One 

member is appointed by the chairman of the Department's Board, and by virtue of their 

office, the final member is either the South Carolina Consumer Advocate or their designee. 

Health care consumers, health care financiers (including business and insurance), and health 

care providers (which must include at least one administrator of a for-profit nursing home) 

are represented. The Health Planning Committee reviews the South Carolina Health Plan 

and submits it to the Board of Health and Environmental Control for final revision and 

adoption. See§44-7-180. 

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS 

In accordance with§ 44-7-180(8), this Plan contains (1) an inventory of existing and CON 
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Region I # Beds

Abbeville
Abbeville Nursing Home 94

Anderson
Brookdale Anderson 44
Condor Health - Anderson 1 181
Iva Post Acute 2 60
Linley Post Acute 3 88
NHC HealthCare Anderson 290
Richard M. Campbell Veterans Nursing Home 220
Piedmont Post Acute 4 88

Cherokee
Blue Ridge in Brookview House 132
Peachtree Centre 5 151

Greenville
Arboretum at the Woodlands 30
Brushy Creek Post Acute 144
Carlyle Senior Care of Fountian Inn 60
Gables on Pelham Skilled Nursing and Rehab 6 45
Greenville Post Acute 132
Greer Post Acute 7 133
Linville Courts at the Cascades Verdae 44
Magnolia Manor - Greenville 99
NHC HealthCare Greenville 176
NHC HealthCare Mauldin 180
Patewood Post Acute 8 120
Prisma Health Greenville Memorial Subacute 15

Promedica Skilled Nursing and Rehabilitation Greenville East 9 132
Promedica Skilled Nursing and Rehabilitation Greenville West 
10 125
River Falls Post Acute 11 44
Rolling Green Village Health Care Facility 74
Simpsonville Post Acute 12 132
Southpointe Healthcare and Rehabilitation 120
West Village Post Acute 13 132

Greenwood
Greenwood Transitional Rehabilitation Unit 12
Magnolia Manor - Greenwood 88
NHC HealthCare Greenwood 152
Wesley Commons Health and Rehabilitation Center 80

LONG-TERM CARE INVENTORY
(Chapter 3)
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LONG-TERM CARE INVENTORY
(Chapter 3)

Laurens
Martha Franks Baptist Retirement Community 88
NHC HealthCare Clinton 131
NHC HealthCare Laurens 176
Presbyterian Communities of SC - Clinton 
(48 institutional beds) 64

McCormick
McCormick Rehabilitation and Healthcare Center 120

Oconee
Prisma Health Lila Doyle 120
Seneca Health and Rehabilitation Center 132

Pickens
Capstone Rehabilitation and Healthcare Center 60
Clemson Area Retirement Center -  Health Care Center 68
Easley Place 14 60
Fleetwood Rehabilitation and Healthcare Center 103
Manna Rehabilitation and Healthcare Center 130
Presbyterian Communities of South Carolina - Foothills 44
PruittHealth - Pickens 44

Spartanburg
Golden Age Operations 44
Inman Operations 40
Lake Emory Post Acute Care 88
Magnolia Manor - Inman 176
Magnolia Manor - Spartanburg 95
Mountainview Nursing Home 132
Physical Rehabilitation & Wellness Center of Spartanburg 120
Rosecrest Rehabilitation and Healthcare 75
Skylyn Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 44
Spartanburg Hospital for Restorative Care SNF 25
Summit Hills Skilled Nursing Facility 33
Valley Falls Terrace 88
White Oak at North Grove 132
White Oak Estates 88
White Oak Manor Spartanburg 15 100
Woodruff Manor 88

Union
Ellen Sagar Nursing Center 113
Promedica Skilled Nursing and Rehabilitation - Union 88
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LONG-TERM CARE INVENTORY
(Chapter 3)

Region II

Aiken
Anchor Post Acute 16 120
Carlyle Senior Care of Aiken 86
NHC HealthCare North Augusta 192
Place at Pepper Hill 125
PruittHealth - Aiken 176
PruittHealth - North Augusta 132

Barnwell
Blackville Healthcare and Rehab 85
PruittHealth - Barnwell 44
Williston Healthcare and Rehab 44

Chester
MUSC Health Chester Nursing Center 80

Edgefield
Edgefield Post Acute 17 120

Fairfield
PruittHealth - Ridgeway 150
Ridgeway Manor Healthcare Center 112

Kershaw
KershawHealth Karesh Long Term Care 18 132
Springdale Healthcare Center 148

Lancaster
Lancaster Health and Rehabilitation 142
MUSC Health Lancaster Nursing Center 14
White Oak Manor Lancaster 132

Lexington
Brian Center of Nursing Care - St. Andrews 108
Heritage at Lowman Rehabilitation & Healthcare 176
Laurel Crest Retirement Community 19 12
Lexington Medical Center Extended Care 388
Millennium Post Acute Rehabilitation 132
NHC HealthCare Lexington 170
Opus Post Acute Rehabilitation 98
Presbyterian Communities of South Carolina - Columbia 20 44
Retreat at Wellmore of Lexington 60
South Carolina Episcopal Home at Still Hope 70

Newberry
JF Hawkins Nursing Home 118
White Oak Manor Newberry 146
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LONG-TERM CARE INVENTORY
(Chapter 3)

Richland
CM Tucker Jr. Nursing Center Fewell & Stone Pavilions 252
CM Tucker Jr. Nursing Center Roddey Pavilion 308
Life Care Center of Columbia 179
Midlands Health & Rehabilitation Center 88
NHC HealthCare Parklane 180
Promedica Skilled Nursing and Rehabilitation - Columbia 21 132
PruittHealth - Blythewood 120
PruittHealth - Columbia 150
Rice Estate Rehabilitation and Healthcare 80
Sedgewood Manor Health Care Center 38
White Oak Manor Columbia 120
Wildewood Downs Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 80

Saluda
Saluda Nursing Center 176

York
Lodge at Wellmore 60
Magnolia Manor - Rock Hill 106
PruittHealth Rock Hill 132
Rock Hill Post Acute Care Center 99
Westminster Health and Rehabilitation Center 66
White Oak Manor York 109
White Oak of Rock Hill 141
Willow Brook Court at Park Pointe Village 40

Region III

Chesterfield
Cheraw Healthcare 120
Rehab Center of Cheraw 104

Clarendon
Lake Marion Nursing Facility 88
Windsor Manor Nursing Home 22 88

Darlington
Bethea Baptist Health Care Center 23 88
Medford Nursing Center 88
Morrell Nursing Center 154
Oakhaven Nursing Center 88
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LONG-TERM CARE INVENTORY
(Chapter 3)

Dillon
Carlyle Senior Care of Fork 111
PruittHealth Dillon 84

Florence
Carlyle Senior Care of Florence 88
Commander Nursing Center 163
Faith Healthcare Center 104
Heritage Home of Florence 132
Honorage Nursing Center 88
Lake City-Scranton Healthcare Center 88
Methodist Manor Healthcare Center 32
Presbyterian Communities of South Carolina - Florence 44
Southland Health Care Center 88

Georgetown
Blue Ridge in Georgetown 84
Lakes at Litchfield Skilled Nursing Center 24
Prince George Healthcare Center 148

Horry
Angel Oak Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 24 88
Brightwater Skilled Nursing Center 67
Compass Post Acute Rehabilitation 95
Conway Manor 190
Loris Rehab and Nursing Center 88
Myrtle Beach Manor 60
NHC HealthCare Garden City 148
PruittHealth Conway at Conway Medical Center 88

Lee
McCoy Memorial Nursing Center 120

Marion
MUSC Health Mullins Nursing Center 92
Senior Care of Marion 95

Marlboro
Dundee Manor 110

Sumter
Blue Ridge of Sumter 96
Covenant Place Nursing Center
(16 institutional beds) 44
NHC HealthCare Sumter 138
Sumter East Health and Rehabilitation Center 176

Williamsburg
Carlyle Senior Care of Kingstree 96
Dr. Ronald E McNair Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 88
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LONG-TERM CARE INVENTORY
(Chapter 3)

Region IV

Allendale
John Edward Harter Nursing Center 44

Bamberg
Pruitthealth - Bamberg 88

Beaufort
Bayview Manor 170
Broad Creek Care Center Skilled Nursing 25
Fraser Health Care 33
Life Care Center of Hilton Head 88
NHC HealthCare Bluffton 120
Preston Health Center 77
Sprenger Healthcare of Bluffton 60
Sprenger Healthcare of Port Royal 65

Berkeley
Viviant Healthcare of Hanahan 25 135
Lake Moultrie Nursing Home 88
PruittHealth - Moncks Corner 132
Retreat at Wellmore of Daniel Island 60

Calhoun
Calhoun Convalescent Center 120

Charleston*
Bishop Gadsden Episcopal Health Care Center 26 100
Franke Health Care Center 44
Viviant Healthcare of Charleston 27 125
Johns Island Post Acute 132
Life Care Center of Charleston 148
Mount Pleasant Manor 132
NHC HealthCare Charleston 132
Riverside Health and Rehab 160
Sandpiper Rehab & Nursing 176
Shem Creek Nursing and Rehab 40
White Oak Manor Charleston, Inc. 176

Colleton
Pruitthealth - Walterboro 132
Veterans Victory House 220
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LONG-TERM CARE INVENTORY
(Chapter 3)

Dorchester
Hallmark Healthcare Center 88
Oakbrook Health and Rehabilitation Center 88
Presbyterian Communities of South Carolina-Summerville 88
St. George Healthcare Center 88

Hampton
Pruitthealth Estill 104

Jasper
Ridgeland Nursing Center 88

Orangeburg
Edisto Post Acute 113
Jolley Acres Healthcare Center 60
The Oaks Healthcare 28 122
PruittHealth - Orangeburg 88

Statewide Total 20,662

1 Formerly known as Ellenburg Nursing Center.
2 Formerly known as Iva Rehabilitation and Healthcare Center.
3 Formerly known as Linley Park Rehabiliation and Healthcare.
4 Formerly known as Southern Oaks Rehabilitation and Healthcare 
Center.
5 CON SC-20-28 issued on 7-15-2020 for the conversion of 40
assisted living beds to skilled nursing beds for a total of 151 skilled 
nursing beds.
6 Formerly known as Brookdale Greenville.

7 Formerly known as Greer Rehabilitation and Healthcare Center.
8 Formerly known as Patewood Rehabilitation and Healthcare 
Center.
9 Formerly known as Heartland Care Center - Greenville East.
10 Formerly known as Heartland Care Center - Greenville West.
11 Formerly known as River Falls Rehabilitation and Healthcare 
Center.
12 Formerly known as Simpsonville Rehabilitation and Healthcare 
Center.
13 Formerly known as Poinsett Rehabilitation and Healthcare 
Center.
14 Formerly known as Brookdale Easley.
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LONG-TERM CARE INVENTORY
(Chapter 3)

15 CON SC-21-20 issued on 5/18/2021 for  the construction of a
new 65,000 sf nursing home for the replacement of the current 
White Oak Manor - Spartanburg Home and add the addition of 40 
skilled nursing beds for a total of 100 skilled nursing beds.

18 CON SC-20-39 issued on 9/16/2020 for the construction of a
87,690 sf facility for the replacement of the current facility and the 
addition of 36 skilled nursing beds for a total of 132 skilled nursing 
beds.
19  CON SC-19-103 issued September 12, 2019 for conversion of
12 Institutional Nursing beds to 12 Non-Institutional Nursing beds 
at a total project cost of $50,000.

22 CON SC-19-117 issued 12/10/2019 for the construction for the
replacement of the current facility and the addition of 24 skilled 
nursing beds for a total of 88 skilled nursing beds.
23  CON SC-19-15 issued February 12, 2019 for construction of a
44,804 sf building for the replacement of an existing 88-bed skilled 
nursing facility, with no increase in beds.

26  CON SC-19-23 issued April 10, 2019 for construction of a new
health care facility that will offer a 100 bed health care center, 
which includes an additional 50 skilled nursing beds.
27 Formerly known as Heartland of West Ashley Rehabilitation & 
Nursing Center.
28 Formerly known as Methodest Oaks.

* Savannah Grace at the Palms of Mt. Pleasant closed on
2/25/2022. Forty-eight (48) beds removed from inventory.

*North Charleston Post Acute 12/21/2017 decision granting
approval for the construction of a new 70 bed skilled nursing
facility was under appeal.  Applicant withdrew the application prior
to court decision. Facility has been removed from inventory.

21 Formerly known as Heartland of Columbia Rehabilitation & Nursing Center.

24  Formerly known as Grand Strand Rehab and Nursing Center.
25 Formerly known as Heartland of West Ashley Rehabilitation & Nursing 
Center.

20 CON SC-20-15 issued 5/15/2020 for renovations with no additional bed count.

16 Formerly known as Anchor Rehabiliation and Healthcare Center of Aiken.

17  Formerly known as Ridge Rehabiliation and Healthcare Center.
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Medicaid Patient Days and Medicaid Beds Requested and Authorized: 

 # Days  # Days  # Days 
Year Requested  Beds Authorized  Beds  Difference 

1988-1989 3,032,839  8,309 2,971,811  8,142  61,028 
1989-1990 3,644,248  9,984 3,644,248  9,984  0 
1990-1991 3,709,814  10,163  3,659,965  10,028  49,849 
1991-1992 3,856,833  10.567  3,659,965  10,028  196,868 
1992-1993 3,976,576  10,895  3,806,382  10,429  170,194 
1993-1994 4,012,359  10,993  3,856,382  10,566  155,977 
1994-1995 4,023,690  11,024  3,892,882  10,665  130,808 
1995-1996 3,969,681  10,876  3,892,882  10,665  76,799 
1996-1997 4,072,519  11,158  4,002,382  10,965  70,137 
1997-1998 4,119,753  11,287  4,097,282  11,225  22,471 
1998-1999 4,265,182  11,685  4,265,182  11,685  0 
1999-2000 4,367,134  11,965  4,341,832  11,895  25,302 
2000-2001 4,420,522  12,111  4,378,332  11,995  42,190 
2001-2002 4,473,170  12,255  4,275,998  11,715  197,172 
2002-2003 4,340,158  11,891  4,205,553  11,522  134,605 
2003-2004 4,304,160  11,792  4,205,553  11,522  98,607 
2004-2005 4,294,977  11,767  4,205,553  11,522  89,424 
2005-2006 4,291,812  11,758  4,205,553  11,522  86,259 
2006-2007 4,283,209  11,735 4,205,553  11,522  77,656 
2007-2008 4,263,785  11,682 4,205,553  11,522  58,232 
2008-2009 4,231,047  11,592  4,205,553  11,522  25,494 
2009-2010 4,215,522  11,549  4,205,553  11,522  9,969 
2010-2011 4,217,584  11,555  4,205,553  11,522  12,031 
2011-2012 4,250,190  11,644  3,771,878  10,333  478,312 
2012-2013 4,268,032 11,693  3,815,921  10,455  452,111 
2013-2014  4,132,731  11,323  3,815,921  10,455  316,810 
2014-2015  4,094,917  11,219  3,815,921  10,455  278,996 
2015-2016  4,112,740  11,268  3,815,921  10,455  296,819 
2016-2017  4,006,470  10,977  3,815,921  10,455  190,549 
2017-2018  4,020,582  11,015  3,815,921  10,455  204,661 
2018-2019  4,114,439  11,272  3,864,665  10,588  249,774 
2019-2020  4,259,602  11,670  3,864,665  10,588  394,937 
2020-2021  4,259,602  11,670  01  0 4,452,015 
2021-2022  4,190,765  11,482  3,864,665  10,588  326,100 
2022-2023  4,259,602  11,670  3,864,665  10,588  394,937 

1 Executive Order 2020-11 suspended the issuance of 2020-2021 Medicaid Permits
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HOME HEALTH AGENCY INVENTORY

Region I

Facility by County

Abbeville County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 5

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CLINTON

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-ANDERSON 7

HEALTH RELATED HOME CARE

HOMECARE OF HOSPICECARE OF THE PIEDMONT 8

HOME HEALTH SERVICES OF SELF REGIONAL HEALTHCARE

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF THE UPSTATE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-GREENWOOD

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRISMA HEALTH HOME HEALTH-UPSTATE 14

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

Anderson County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 1

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CLINTON

ANMED HEALTH HOME HEALTH AGENCY

BAYADA HOME HEALTH CARE-GREENVILLE

BIOSCRIP INFUSION SERVICES (May Serve Pediatric Patients Only) 26

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-ANDERSON 7

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-GREENVILLE 15

HEALTH RELATED HOME CARE

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF THE UPSTATE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-LAURENS

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRISMA HEALTH HOME HEALTH-UPSTATE

PROVIDENCE CARE AT HOME

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

ST FRANCIS HOSPITAL HOME CARE

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE UPSTATE

Cherokee County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 5

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CLINTON

BIOSCRIP INFUSION SERVICES (May Serve Pediatric Patients Only) 26

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-ANDERSON 7

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-GREENVILLE 15

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-UPSTATE 16

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF THE UPSTATE

27



INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NEIGHBORS CARE HOME HEALTH AGENCY AN AMEDISYS COMPANY

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PROVIDENCE CARE AT HOME

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

SPARTANBURG MEDICAL CENTER HOME HEALTH

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE UPSTATE

Greenville County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 1

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CLINTON

BAYADA HOME HEALTH CARE-GREENVILLE

BIOSCRIP INFUSION SERVICES (May Serve Pediatric Patients Only) 26

BRIGHTSTAR OF SPARTANBURG

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-ANDERSON 7

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-GREENVILLE 15

HEALTH RELATED HOME CARE

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF THE UPSTATE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-LAURENS

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRISMA HEALTH HOME HEALTH-UPSTATE

PROVIDENCE CARE AT HOME

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

ROLLING GREEN VILLAGE HOME HEALTH AGENCY (Serving continuing care retirement 

community at Rolling Green Village residents only)

SPARTANBURG MEDICAL CENTER HOME HEALTH

ST FRANCIS HOSPITAL HOME CARE

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE UPSTATE

Greenwood County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 4

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CLINTON

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-ANDERSON 7

HEALTH RELATED HOME CARE

HOMECARE OF HOSPICECARE OF THE PIEDMONT 8

HOME HEALTH SERVICES OF SELF REGIONAL HEALTHCARE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-GREENWOOD

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRISMA HEALTH HOME HEALTH-UPSTATE

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

WESLEY COMMONS HOME HEALTH CARE (Serving Campus Residents Only)
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Laurens County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 2

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CLINTON

BIOSCRIP INFUSION SERVICES (May Serve Pediatric Patients Only) 26

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-ANDERSON 7

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-GREENVILLE 15

HEALTH RELATED HOME CARE

HOMECARE OF HOSPICECARE OF THE PIEDMONT 8

HOME HEALTH SERVICES OF SELF REGIONAL HEALTHCARE

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF THE UPSTATE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-LAURENS

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRESBYTERIAN COMMUNITIES OF SC HOME HEALTH AGENCY (Serving Continuing Care 

Retirement Community Campuses Only)

PRISMA HEALTH HOME HEALTH-UPSTATE 14

PROVIDENCE CARE AT HOME

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE UPSTATE

McCormick County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 4

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF LEXINGTON

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-ANDERSON 7

HEALTH RELATED HOME CARE

HOMECARE OF HOSPICECARE OF THE PIEDMONT 8

HOME HEALTH SERVICES OF SELF REGIONAL HEALTHCARE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-GREENWOOD

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - LOW COUNTRY

Oconee County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 2

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CLINTON

BIOSCRIP INFUSION SERVICES (May Serve Pediatric Patients Only) 26

BRIGHTSTAR CARE OF PIEDMONT/EASLEY 17

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-ANDERSON 7

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-GREENVILLE 15

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF THE UPSTATE 16

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-LAURENS

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)
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PRISMA HEALTH HOME HEALTH-UPSTATE

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE UPSTATE

Pickens County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 3

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CLINTON

ANMED HEALTH HOME HEALTH AGENCY

BIOSCRIP INFUSION SERVICES (May Serve Pediatric Patients Only) 26

BRIGHTSTAR CARE OF PIEDMONT/EASLEY 17

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-ANDERSON 7

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-GREENVILLE 15

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF THE UPSTATE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-LAURENS

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRESBYTERIAN COMMUNITIES OF SC HOME HEALTH AGENCY (Serving Continuing Care 

Retirement Community Campuses Only)

PRISMA HEALTH HOME HEALTH-UPSTATE

PROVIDENCE CARE AT HOME

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

ST FRANCIS HOSPITAL HOME CARE

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE UPSTATE

Spartanburg County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 2

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CLINTON

BAYADA HOME HEALTH CARE-GREENVILLE 15

BIOSCRIP INFUSION SERVICES (May Serve Pediatric Patients Only)

BRIGHTSTAR OF SPARTANBURG

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-ANDERSON 7

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-GREENVILLE 15

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF THE UPSTATE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-LAURENS

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH  LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRISMA HEALTH HOME HEALTH-UPSTATE 14

PROVIDENCE CARE AT HOME

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

SPARTANBURG MEDICAL CENTER HOME HEALTH

ST FRANCIS HOSPITAL HOME CARE

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE UPSTATE

Union County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 2

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CLINTON
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BIOSCRIP INFUSION SERVICES (May Serve Pediatric Patients Only) 26

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF THE UPSTATE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-PIEDMONT

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

SPARTANBURG MEDICAL CENTER HOME HEALTH

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE UPSTATE

Region II

Facility by County

Aiken County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 6

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF LEXINGTON

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-MIDLANDS 18

ENHABIT HOME HEALTH AIKEN 19

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-AIKEN

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - LOW COUNTRY

TRINITY HOME HEALTH OF AIKEN

UNIVERSITY HOME HEALTH SERVICES 20

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE MIDLANDS

Barnwell County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 6

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF LEXINGTON

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-MIDLANDS 18

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-AIKEN

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - LOW COUNTRY

TRINITY HOME HEALTH OF AIKEN

VNA OF GREATER BAMBERG 21

Chester County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 3

BAYADA HOME HEALTH CARE-ROCK HILL 24

BIOSCRIP INFUSION SERVICES 26

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-MIDLANDS 18

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-UPSTATE 16
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HOME CARE OF LANCASTER

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF ROCK HILL

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services)12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NEIGHBORS CARE HOME HEALTH AGENCY AN AMEDISYS COMPANY

NHC HOMECARE-PIEDMONT 25

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PHC HOME HEALTHCARE

PROVIDENCE CARE AT HOME

PROVIDENCE HOME HEALTH, LLC 27

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE UPSTATE

Edgefield County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 6

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF LEXINGTON

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-MIDLANDS 18

HEALTH RELATED HOME CARE

HOME HEALTH SERVICES OF SELF REGIONAL HEALTHCARE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-AIKEN

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - LOW COUNTRY

TRINITY HOME HEALTH OF AIKEN

UNIVERSITY HOME HEALTH SERVICES 20

Fairfield County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 6 

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CAMDEN

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-MIDLANDS 18

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-MIDLANDS

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRECIOUS JEWELS MEDICAL AND HEALTH SERVICES, LLC 22

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE MIDLANDS

Kershaw County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 2

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CAMDEN

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH 23

HOME CARE OF LANCASTER

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

MUSC HEALTH AT HOME KERSHAW 28
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NHC HOMECARE-MIDLANDS

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

REANIMATIONS HOME HEALTH AGENCY 29

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE MIDLANDS

Lancaster County

ADVANCED HOME HEALTH 31

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 3

ATRIUM HEALTH AT HOME YORK  (Previously HEALTHY @ HOME)

BAYADA HOME HEALTH CARE-ROCK HILL

BIOSCRIP INFUSION SERVICES 26

BRIGHTSTAR CARE

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-MIDLANDS 18

HOME CARE OF LANCASTER

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF ROCK HILL

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NEIGHBORS CARE HOME HEALTH AGENCY AN AMEDISYS COMPANY

NHC HOMECARE-PIEDMONT 25

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PHC HOME HEALTHCARE

PROVIDENCE CARE AT HOME

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

REANIMATIONS HOME HEALTH AGENCY 29

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE UPSTATE

Lexington County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 1

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CAMDEN

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF LEXINGTON

BAYADA HOME HEALTH CARE-GREENVILLE

BIOSCRIP INFUSION SERVICES 26

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH 23

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-MIDLANDS 18

ENHABIT HOME HEALTH AIKEN 19

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF THE UPSTATE 10

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

LAUREL CREST HOME HEALTH (May Serve Retirement Community Only) 

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-MIDLANDS

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRESBYTERIAN COMMUNITIES OF SC HOME HEALTH AGENCY (Serving Continuing Care 

Retirement Community Campuses Only)

PRISMA HEALTH HOME HEALTH

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA
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STILL HOPES HOME HEALTH (Serving Campus Residents Only)

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE MIDLANDS

Newberry County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 6

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CAMDEN

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF LEXINGTON

BIOSCRIP INFUSION SERVICES 26

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-MIDLANDS 18

HEALTH RELATED HOME CARE

HOME HEALTH SERVICES OF SELF REGIONAL HEALTHCARE

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF THE UPSTATE 9

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-GREENWOOD

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRISMA HEALTH HOME HEALTH-UPSTATE 14

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE MIDLANDS

Richland County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 1

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CAMDEN

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF LEXINGTON

BAYADA HOME HEALTH CARE-GREENVILLE

BIOSCRIP INFUSION SERVICES 26

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-MIDLANDS 18

FIRST PRIORITY HOME HEALTH CARE

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF THE UPSTATE 10

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-MIDLANDS

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRESBYTERIAN COMMUNITIES OF SC HOME HEALTH AGENCY (Serving Continuing Care 

Retirement Community Campuses Only) 30

PRISMA HEALTH HOME HEALTH

PROVIDENCE HOME HEALTH

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE MIDLANDS

Saluda County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 5

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF LEXINGTON

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-MIDLANDS 18

HEALTH RELATED HOME CARE

HOMECARE OF HOSPICECARE OF THE PIEDMONT (Terminally Ill Patients Only) 8

HOME HEALTH SERVICES OF SELF REGIONAL HEALTHCARE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12
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MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-GREENWOOD

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - LOW COUNTRY

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE MIDLANDS

York County

ADVANCED HOME HEALTH 31

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 3

ATRIUM HEALTH AT HOME YORK (Previously HEALTHY @ HOME) 32

BAYADA HOME HEALTH CARE-ROCK HILL

BIOSCRIP INFUSION SERVICES 26

BRIGHTSTAR CARE

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-MIDLANDS 18

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-UPSTATE 16

EXCEL HOME CARE 33

HOME CARE OF LANCASTER

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF ROCK HILL

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NEIGHBORS CARE HOME HEALTH AGENCY AN AMEDISYS COMPANY

NHC HOMECARE-PIEDMONT 25

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PHC HOME HEALTHCARE

PROVIDENCE CARE AT HOME

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE UPSTATE

WESTMINSTER TOWERS HOME HEALTH (Serving Campus Residents Only)

Region III

Facility by County

Chesterfield County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 3

AMEDYSIS HOME HEALTH OF CONWAY 35

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-PEE DEE 34

CHESTERFIELD VISITING NURSES SERVICE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MCLEOD HOME HEALTH

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA - COASTAL

NHC HOMECARE-DARLINGTON 48

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - FLORENCE

Clarendon County

35



ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 2

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH CARE

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-PEE DEE 34

COASTAL HEALTH LLC

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

INTREPID USA HEALTHCARE SERVICES

MCLEOD HOME HEALTH

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-LOW COUNTRY

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRISMA HEALTH TUOMEY HOME HEALTH

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - FLORENCE

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE MIDLANDS

Darlington County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 2

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CAMDEN

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CONWAY

BETHEA HOME HEALTH  (May Serve Retirement Community Only)

CAROLINAS HOME HEALTH

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-PEE DEE 34

CHESTERFIELD VISITING NURSES SERVICE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MCLEOD HOME HEALTH

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA - COASTAL

NHC HOMECARE-DARLINGTON 48

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - FLORENCE

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE MIDLANDS

Dillon County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 2

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CONWAY

CAROLINAS HOME HEALTH

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-PEE DEE 34

COASTAL HEALTH LLC

FLORENCE VISITING NURSES SERVICE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MCLEOD HOME HEALTH

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA - COASTAL

NHC HOMECARE-MURRELLS INLET

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - FLORENCE

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE MIDLANDS

Florence County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 6
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AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH CARE

BAYADA HOME HEALTH CARE-GREENVILLE

CAROLINAS HOME HEALTH

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-PEE DEE 34

COASTAL HEALTH LLC

FLORENCE VISITING NURSES SERVICE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MCLEOD HOME HEALTH

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA - COASTAL

METHODIST MANOR HOME HEALTH (May Serve Retirement Community Only)

MUSC HEALTH AT HOME BY BAYADA - CONWAY 36

NHC HOMECARE-DARLINGTON 48

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRESBYTERIAN COMMUNITIES OF SC HOME HEALTH AGENCY (Serving Continuing Care 

Retirement Community Campuses Only)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - FLORENCE

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE MIDLANDS

Georgetown County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 5

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH CARE

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF GEORGETOWN

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-COASTAL 37

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-PEE DEE 34

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

INTREPID USA HEALTHCARE SERVICES

LIBERTY HOME CARE-MYRTLE BEACH

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA - COASTAL

MUSC HEALTH AT HOME BY BAYADA - CONWAY

NHC HOMECARE-MURRELLS INLET

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - FLORENCE

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE LOWCOUNTRY

Horry County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 1

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CONWAY

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF MYRTLE BEACH

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-COASTAL 37

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-PEE DEE 34

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

LIBERTY HOME CARE-MYRTLE BEACH

MCLEOD HOME HEALTH

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA - COASTAL

MUSC HEALTH AT HOME BY BAYADA - CONWAY

NHC HOMECARE-MURRELLS INLET

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13
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PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - FLORENCE

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE LOWCOUNTRY

Lee County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 5

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF LEXINGTON

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-PEE DEE 34

FLORENCE VISITING NURSES SERVICE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MCLEOD HOME HEALTH

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-DARLINGTON 48

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRISMA HEALTH TUOMEY HOME HEALTH

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - FLORENCE

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE MIDLANDS

Marion County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 6

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CONWAY

CAROLINAS HOME HEALTH

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-PEE DEE 35

COASTAL HEALTH LLC

FLORENCE VISITING NURSES SERVICE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MCLEOD HOME HEALTH

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA - COASTAL

MUSC HEALTH AT HOME BY BAYADA - CONWAY 36

NHC HOMECARE-MURRELLS INLET

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - FLORENCE

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE LOWCOUNTRY

Marlboro County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 6

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CAMDEN

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CONWAY

CAROLINAS HOME HEALTH

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-PEE DEE 34

CHESTERFIELD VISITING NURSES SERVICE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

MCLEOD HOME HEALTH

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA - COASTAL

NHC HOMECARE-DARLINGTON 48

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - FLORENCE

38



Sumter County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 2

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF LEXINGTON

BAYADA HOME HEALTH CARE-GREENVILLE

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-PEE DEE 35

COVENANT PLACE CCRC HOME HEALTH SERVICES (May Serve Retirement Community Only)

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

KINDRED AT HOME-PEE DEE

MCLEOD HOME HEALTH

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-MIDLANDS

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRISMA HEALTH TUOMEY HOME HEALTH

PROVIDENCE HOME HEALTH

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA 38

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - FLORENCE 39

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE MIDLANDS

Williamsburg County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 6

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH CARE

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF GEORGETOWN

CAROLINAS HOME HEALTH

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-COASTAL 37

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-PEE DEE 34

COASTAL HEALTH LLC

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

INTREPID USA HEALTHCARE SERVICES

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA - COASTAL

NHC HOMECARE-LOW COUNTRY

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC(Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - FLORENCE

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE LOWCOUNTRY

Region IV

Facility by County

Allendale County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 6

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF BLUFFTON

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CHARLESTON EAST

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-LOW COUNTRY 40

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

INTREPID USA HEALTHCARE SERVICES
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MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-AIKEN

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - LOW COUNTRY

VNA OF GREATER BAMBERG 21

Bamberg County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 5

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF LEXINGTON

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-LOW COUNTRY 40

GROVE PARK PHARMACY HOME CARE 41

HOMECARE OF THE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

INTREPID USA HEALTHCARE SERVICES

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-LOW COUNTRY

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - LOW COUNTRY

VNA OF GREATER BAMBERG 21

Beaufort County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 2

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF BEAUFORT 42

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF BLUFFTON

BEAUFORT MEMORIAL HOME HEALTH CARE-AMEDISYS PARTNER 42

BRIGHTSTAR CARE-BLUFFTON

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-LOW COUNTRY 40

CYPRESS CLUB HOME HEALTH AGENCY (May Serve Retirement Community Only)

ENHABIT HOME HEALTH BLUFFTON 43

INTERIM HEALTHCARE

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF THE UPSTATE 11

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

INTREPID USA HEALTHCARE SERVICES 44

ISLAND HEALTH CARE

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

MUSC HEALTH AT HOME BY BAYADA

NHC HOMECARE-BEAUFORT

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALLIATIVE CARE OF THE LOWCOUNTRY (Restricted to Terminally Ill Residents)

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - LOW COUNTRY

SEABROOK WELLNESS AND HOME HEALTH CARE (Serving Retirement Campus Residents Only)

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE LOWCOUNTRY

Berkeley County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 2

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CHARLESTON
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AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CHARLESTON EAST

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-LOW COUNTRY 40

CONTINUUM PEDIATRIC NURSING

INTERIM HEALTHCARE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

INTREPID USA HEALTHCARE SERVICES

KIDSCARE HOME HEALTH OF SOUTH CAROLINA 45

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA - COASTAL

MUSC HEALTH AT HOME BY BAYADA-CHARLESTON

NHC HOMECARE-LOW COUNTRY

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PHC HOME HEALTH

PRESBYTERIAN COMMUNITIES OF SC HOME HEALTH AGENCY (Serving Continuing Care 

Retirement Community Campuses Only)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - LOW COUNTRY

ROPER-ST FRANCIS HOME HEALTH CARE

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE LOWCOUNTRY

Calhoun County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 5

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CAMDEN

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF LEXINGTON

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH 23

GROVE PARK PHARMACY HOME CARE 41

HOMECARE OF THE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF THE UPSTATE 10

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

INTREPID USA HEALTHCARE SERVICES

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-MIDLANDS

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - COLUMBIA

VNA OF GREATER BAMBERG

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE MIDLANDS

Charleston County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 1

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CHARLESTON

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CHARLESTON EAST

BRIGHTSTAR CARE OF CHARLESTON

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-LOW COUNTRY 40

CONTINUUM PEDIATRIC NURSING

INTERIM HEALTHCARE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

INTREPID USA HEALTHCARE SERVICES

KIDSCARE HOME HEALTH OF SOUTH CAROLINA 45

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA - COASTAL
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MUSC HEALTH AT HOME BY BAYADA-CHARLESTON

NHC HOMECARE-LOW COUNTRY

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PHC HOME HEALTH

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - LOW COUNTRY

ROPER-ST FRANCIS HOME HEALTH CARE

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE LOWCOUNTRY

Colleton County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 6

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CAMDEN

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CHARLESTON EAST

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-LOW COUNTRY 40

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

INTREPID USA HEALTHCARE SERVICES

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

MUSC HEALTH AT HOME BY BAYADA

NHC HOMECARE-BEAUFORT

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - LOW COUNTRY

VNA OF GREATER BAMBERG 21

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE LOWCOUNTRY

Dorchester County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 2

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CHARLESTON

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CHARLESTON EAST

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-LOWCOUNTRY 40

CONTINUUM PEDIATRIC NURSING

INTERIM HEALTHCARE

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

INTREPID USA HEALTHCARE SERVICES

KIDSCARE HOME HEALTH OF SOUTH CAROLINA 45

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

MUSC HEALTH AT HOME BY BAYADA-CHARLESTON

NHC HOMECARE-LOW COUNTRY

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PHC HOME HEALTH

PRESBYTERIAN COMMUNITIES OF SC HOME HEALTH AGENCY (Serving Continuing Care 

Retirement Community Campuses Only)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - LOW COUNTRY

QUALITY OF LIFECARE, LLC 46

ROPER-ST FRANCIS HOME HEALTH CARE

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE LOWCOUNTRY

Hampton County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 5
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AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF BLUFFTON

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CHARLESTON EAST

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-LOW COUNTRY 40

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF THE UPSTATE 11

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

INTREPID USA HEALTHCARE SERVICES 44

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-BEAUFORT

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - LOW COUNTRY

VNA OF GREATER BAMBERG 21

Jasper County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 5

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF BEAUFORT 43

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF BLUFFTON

BEAUFORT MEMORIAL HOME HEALTH CARE-AMEDISYS PARTNER 43

BRIGHTSTAR CARE-BLUFFTON

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH-LOW COUNTRY 41

ENHABIT HOME HEALTH BLUFFTON

INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF THE UPSTATE 11

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

INTREPID USA HEALTHCARE SERVICES

ISLAND HEALTH CARE

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

NHC HOMECARE-BEAUFORT

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALLIATIVE CARE OF THE LOWCOUNTRY (Restricted to Terminally Ill Residents)

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)

PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - LOW COUNTRY

Orangeburg County

ADVANCED NURSING SOLUTIONS 5

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF CAMDEN

AMEDISYS HOME HEALTH OF LEXINGTON

CENTERWELL HOME HEALTH 23

GROVE PARK PHARMACY HOME CARE 41

HOMECARE OF THE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

INTERIM HEALTCARE OF THE UPSTATE 10

INTRAMED PLUS (Limited to home infusion nursing services) 12

INTREPID USA HEALTHCARE SERVICES

MEDICAL SERVICES OF AMERICA HOME HEALTH

MUSC HEALTH AT HOME BY BAYADA

NHC HOMECARE-AIKEN

OAKS HOME HEALTH (May ServeCampus Residents Only) 47

OPTUM WOMEN'S AND CHILDREN'S HEALTH LLC (May Serve Obstetric Patients Only) 13

PALMETTO INFUSION SERVICES (Limited to Home Infusion Nursing Services)
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PRUITTHEALTH @ HOME - LOW COUNTRY

VNA OF GREATER BAMBERG 21

WELL CARE HOME HEALTH OF THE MIDLANDS

1 Advanced Nursing Solutions licensed 4/26/2021, CON issued 4/30/2021

2 Advanced Nursing Solutions licensed 7/28/2021, CON issued 9/15/2021

3  Advanced Nursing Solutions licensed 10/13/2021, CON issued 9/15/2021

4 Advanced Nursing Solutions licensed 12/10/2021, CON issued 12/7/2021

5 Advanced Nursing Solutions licensed 6/20/2022, CON issued 4/27/2022

6 Advanced Nursing Solutions licensed 09/22/2022, CON issued 6/23/2022

7 Effective 9/1/2022, name changed from Kindred at Home-Anderson to Centerwell Home 

Health-Anderson

8 Effective 7/14/2021, agency inactive

9  Interim Healthcare of the Upstate licensed 10/6/2021, CON issued 8/30/2021

10 Interim Healthcare of the Upstate licensed 11/8/2021, CON issued 11/1/2021

11 Interim Healthcare of the Upstate CON issued 9/15/2022; not licensed

12 Licensed 12/11/2020, CON issued 10/12/2020

13 Effective 3/15/2022, name changed from Optum Women's and Children's Health-Piedmont 

to Optum Women's and Children's Health, LLC

14 Prisma Health Home Health Agency CON issued 10/16/2020

15 Effective 9/1/2022, name changed from Kindred at Home-Greenville to Centerwell Home 

Health-Greenville

16 Effective 9/1/2022, name changed from Kindred at Home-Upstate to Centerwell Home 

Health-Upstate

17 CON issued 9/17/2021; agency closed as of 12/30/2022

18 Effective 9/1/2022, name changed from Kindred at Home-Midlands to Centerwell Home 

Health-Midlands

19 Effective 2/3/2022, name changed from Encompass Health Home Health Aiken to Enhabit 

Home Health Aiken

20 Effective 11/8/2021, name changed from University Home Health North Augusta to 

University Home Health Services

21 Effective 3/31/2022, agency closed

22 Effective 9/3/2021 agency licensed, CON issued 5/18/2021

23 Effective 10/7/2022, name changed from Kindred at Home to Centerwell Home Health

24 Effective 9/30/2020, agency licensed

25 Effective 7/15/2021, agency closed

26 Effective 10/18/2022 agency licensed, CON issued 10/4/2022

27 Chester County office no longer licensed

28 Effective 8/1/2021, name changed from KershawHealth Home Health to MUSC Health at 

Home Kershaw

29 Effective 4/8/2022 agency licensed, CON issued 8/30/2021

30 Effective 2/28/2020 exemption granted for closure of Richland County agency only

31 Effective 3/1/2020, name changed from Advanced Home Care to Advanced Home Health
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32 Effective 4/1/2020 name changed from Healthy @ Home to Atrium Health at Home York

33 Effective 10/6/2021 agency licensed, CON issued 8/30/2021

34 Effective 10/7/2022, name changed from Kindred at Home-Pee Dee to Centerwell Home 

Health-Pee Dee

35 CON issued 8/17/2022; not licensed

36 Effective 4/6/2021 license issued for counties

37 Effective 9/1/2022, name changed from Kindred at Home-Coastal to Centerwell Home 

Health-Coastal

38 Effective 10/31/2022, county removed from license

39 Effective 10/31/2022, county added to license

40 Effective 9/1/2022, name changed from Kindred at Home-Low Country to Centerwell Home 

Health-Low Country

41 CON issued 9/15/2022; not licensed

42 Effective 9/7/2022, change in ownership completed and name changed from Amedisys 

Home Health of Beaufort to Beaufort Memorial Home Health Care-An Amedisys Partner

43 Effective 2/3/2022, name changed from Encompass Health Home Health Bluffton to Enhabit 

Home Health Bluffton

44 Effective 11/4/2021 agency licensed, CON issued 2/11/2021

45 Effective 5/11/2022 agency licensed, CON issued 12/3/2021

46 CON issued  8/17/2022; not licensed

47 Effective 1/31/2022, agency closed

48 CON issued 10/30/2017 and withdrawn on 4/13/2020
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LONG-TERM ACUTE CARE HOSPITALS

Long-Term Acute Care Hospitals (LTACHs) are hospitals with an average Medicare inpatient 
length of stay of greater than 25 days, including all covered and non-covered days of stay of 
Medicare patients.  They provide treatment to patients with complex medical conditions, 
such as strokes, cardiac care, ventilator dependency, wound care and post-surgical care. 

A LTACH may be either a freestanding facility or may occupy space in another hospital 

-within-a-

-within-a-

1. The new LTACH must have a governing body, which is separate from the governing
body of the host hospital, and the new body cannot be under the control of the host
hospital or any third entity that controls both hospitals.

2. The LTACH must have a separate Chief Executive Officer through whom all
administrative authority flows, who is not employed by, or under contract with, the
host hospital or any third entity that controls both hospitals.

3. The LTACH must have a separate Chief Medical Officer who reports directly to the
governing body and is responsible for all medical staff activities.  The Chief Medical
Officer cannot be under contract with the host hospital or any third entity that
controls both hospitals.

4. The LTACH must have a separate medical staff which reports directly to the governing
body, and adopt bylaws governing medical care, including granting privileges to
individual practitioners.

CERTIFICATE OF NEED PROJECTIONS AND STANDARDS 

1. An application for a LTACH must be in compliance with the relevant standards in
Regulation 61-16 (Minimum Standards for Licensing Hospitals and Institutional General
Infirmaries). 

2. Although LTACH beds are not considered to be a separate category for licensing
purposes, they will be inventoried separately from general acute care hospital beds
for planning purposes.
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Facility By Region County Beds Pt Days
Occupancy 

Rate
Beds Pt Days

Occupancy 
Rate

Beds Pt Days
Occupancy 

Rate

Region I
Prisma Health North Greenville Long Term Acute Care Hospital Greenville 45 7,640 46.5% 45 7,315 44.5% 45 5,581 34.0%
Regency Hospital of Greenville Greenville 32 9,016 77.2% 32 8,646 74.0% 32 9,624 82.4%
Spartanburg Hospital for Restorative Care Spartanburg 97 10,124 28.6% 97 9,710 27.4% 97 11,595 32.7%

Region II
Continuecare Hospital at Prisma Health Baptist Richland 35 0 0.0% 35 0 0.0% 35 NR #VALUE!

Region III
Regency Hospital of Florence 1 Florence 40 13,701 93.8% 40 13,844 94.8% 40 14,359 98.3%
Tidelands Health Extended Care Hospital 2 Horry

Region IV
Vibra Hospital of Charleston  Charleston 59 14,683 68.2% 59 16,655 77.3% 59 14,643 68.0%

0 in Pt Days is no Pt Days reported
NR in Pt Days is no JAR submitted
1  Regency Hospital of Florence: SC-21-75 issued 11/29/2021 for 
the addition of 4 long term acute care beds for a total of 44 long 
term acute care beds.

LONG-TERM ACUTE CARE HOSPITALS

2018 2019 2020

(Chapter 5)
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Bed Bed
Age 2021 2027 Existing 2021 Proj Occup Need Need Bed

Service Area Cat Pop Pop Beds PT Days ADC Factor (Use) + / - (SW) + / - Need

Anderson, Oconee <18 61,607               62,726               -                     
18-64 166,648             173,034             4,462                 13

+65 56,951               64,728               3,230                 10
TOTAL 285,206            300,488            38                 7,692                 23 0.70 33 -5 49 11 11

Greenville, Pickens <18 149,849             156,661             8,216                 24
18-64 407,230             434,516             20,289               59

+65 110,783             132,699             2,859                 9
TOTAL 667,862            723,876            238               31,364               92 0.70 132 -106 117 -121 -106

Cherokee, Spartanburg, Union <18 96,707               103,661             -                     
18-64 252,277             275,607             10,795               32

+65 70,471               81,796               9,657                 31
TOTAL 419,455            461,064            71                 20,452               63 0.70 90 19 75 4 19

Chester, Lancaster, York <18 96,885               104,228             -                     
18-64 253,960             286,681             6,756                 

+65 71,215               87,782               324                    
TOTAL 422,060            478,691            77                 7,080                 22 0.70 31 -46 78 1 1

Abbeville, Edgefield, Greenwood, <18 45,112               43,000               -                     
Laurens, McCormick, Saluda 18-64 125,257             119,450             2,020                 5

+65 44,141               47,850               377                    1
TOTAL 214,510            210,300            32                 2,397                 6 0.70 9 -23 34 2 2

Fairfield, Kershaw, Lexington, <18 188,386             188,280             12,619               35
Newberry, Richland 18-64 518,872             519,715             33,669               92

+65 132,059             152,949             5,555                 18
TOTAL 839,317            860,944             232               51,843               145 0.70 207 -25 140 -92 -25

Darlington, Florence, Marion <18 51,693               47,660               -                     0
18-64 132,561             122,963             6,880                 17

+65 42,480               44,130               250                    1
TOTAL 226,734            214,753            35                 7,130                 18 0.70 26 -9 35 0 0

Chesterfield, Dillon, Marlboro <18 21,584               19,595               -                
18-64 57,059               50,566               -                

+65 18,226               18,698               
TOTAL 96,869               88,859               -                -                     0 0.70 0 0 14 14 14

Clarendon, Lee, Sumter <18 33,903               31,279               
18-64 88,856               81,515               

+65 28,892               30,808               
TOTAL 151,651            143,602            -                -                     0 0.70 0 0 23 23 23

Georgetown, Horry, Williamsburg <18 79,560               79,273               -                     0
18-64 255,885             272,873             5,748                 17

+65 122,165             165,043             650                    2
TOTAL 457,610            517,189            98                 6,398                 19 0.70 27 -71 84 -14 -14

Bamberg, Calhoun, Orangeburg <18 23,688               21,083               -                     
18-64 62,458               55,805               117                    

+65 23,754               24,414               421                    
TOTAL 109,900            101,302            30                 3,560                 9 0.70 13 -17 16 -14 -14

Allendale, Beaufort, Hampton, <18 45,637               42,506               -                     
Jasper 18-64 132,556             130,647             2,374                 

+65 66,269               78,228               134                    
TOTAL 244,462            251,381            18                 4,132                 12 0.70 17 -1 41 23 23

Berkeley, Charleston, Colleton, <18 184,603             188,362             15,605               
Dorchester 18-64 528,303             558,388             39,811               

+65 139,572             170,748             6,072                 
TOTAL 852,478            917,498            253               61,488               181 0.70 259 6 149 -104 6

Aiken, Barnwell <18 40,762               67,554               3,113                 14
18-64 110,505             107,975             6,097                 16

+65 38,590               43,382               1,966                 6
TOTAL 189,857            218,911            44                 11,176               37 0.70 52 8 36 -8 8

Statewide Totals <18 1,119,976          1,155,868          
18-64 3,092,427          3,189,735          

+65 965,568             1,143,255          
TOTAL 5,177,971         5,488,858         1,166            214,712            624 0.000162 896 891 -52

PSYCHIATRIC BED NEED
(Chapter 5)
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Facility by Service Level Perinatal Region

Regional Perinatal Centers (RPCs)
Prisma Health Greenville Memorial Hospital I
Spartanburg Medical Center II
Prisma Health Richland Memorial III
McLeod Regional Medical Center of the Pee Dee IV
MUSC Medical Center (Level IV) V

Subspecialty Perinatal Center (Level III Hospital)
Self Regional Healthcare I
Prisma Health Baptist  III
Piedmont Medical Center III

Specialty Perinatal Centers (Level II Hospitals) *
I

Baptist Easley Hospital I
Prisma Health Greer Memorial Hospital ** I
Prisma Health Patewood ** I
St. Francis - Eastside I
Spartanburg Medical Center - Mary Black Campus II
Aiken Regional Medical Centers III
Lexington Medical Center III
Regional Medical Center of Orangeburg & Calhoun Counties III
MUSC Health Lancaster Medical Center III
Prisma Health Baptist - Parkridge ** III
Prisma Health Tuomey III
Coastal Carolina Hospital ** IV
MUSC Health Marion Medical Center IV
Carolina Pines Regional Medical Center IV
Conway Hospital IV
Grand Strand Medical Center IV
MUSC Health Florence Women's Pavillion IV
Beaufort Memorial Hospital V
Bon Secours - St. Francis Xavier Hospital V
East Cooper Medical Center V
Tidelands Georgetown Memorial Hospital V
Summerville Medical Center V
Trident Medical Center V
Tidelands Waccamaw Community Hospital V

* Removed from list
Baptist Easley Hospital I

PERINATAL-CAPABLE FACILITIES
(Chapter 5)
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MUSC Health Marion Medical Center IV
Trident Medical Center V

** New Designation
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